LANCASTER COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

November 10, 2016

6:30 PM

ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING
ROOM 224

Type of meeting:  Board Of Zoning Appeals/Public Hearing

Secretary: Judy Barrineau

Facilitator: Planning Staff

Please read: Agenda Packet
Please bring: Agenda Packet

Approve Agenda

Chairman

Communications:

‘ pprove minutes — September 2016

Chairman

Variance application of Sign World Inc. The applicant is requesting a
variance from Chapter 10 Signs, Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface
area for other than freestanding signs of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance regarding additional sign area for a new Hobby
Lobby. BZA 016-009 pgs. 1-16

Part of Tax Map 13, Parcel 115

Nick Cauthen

Variance application of Sign World Inc. The applicant is requesting a
variance from Chapter 10 Signs, Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface
area for other than freestanding signs of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance regarding additional signs for a new Hobby
Lobby. BZA 016-010 pgs. 17-31

Part of Tax Map 13, Parcel 115

Nick Cauthen

Variance application of Catawba Regional Council of Governments
(CRCOG). The applicant is requesting a variance from Chapter 5
Density and Dimensional Regulations, Section 5.1 minimum lot size
requirements of the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance in
order to subdivide property. BZA 016-015 pgs. 32-58

Tax Map 81H, Block C, Parcel 11

Nick Cauthen

New Business: Calendar Meeting Dates for 2017

Old Business:







ariance application of Sign World Inc. The
applicant is requesting a variance from Chapter 10
Signs, Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface area for
other than freestanding signs of the Lancaster
County Unified Development Ordinance regarding
additional sign area for a new Hobby Lobby.
BZA 016-009 pgs. 1-16

Part of Tax Map 13, Parcel 115

Discussion:

Nick Cauthen

Conclusions:

Action items:

Person responsible:

Deadline:







Date of Meeting: 11-10-16
__Approved __ Denied - No Action

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - STATEMENT OF MATTER

1. Facts

A. General Information

Proposal: This is a variance application of Sign World Inc. The applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 10 Signs, Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface
area for other than freestanding signs of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance regarding additional sign area for a new Hobby Lobby.

Location: East side of Charlotte Hwy. +1,300 ft. north of Jim Wilson Rd.
Legal Description: Part of Tax Map 13, Parcel 115
Zoning Classification: PDD-20 (Wallace Tract)

Description of Plan: The applicant wants to increase the maximum signage area
from 75 sq. ft. to 277.2 sq. ft. in order to make “Hobby Lobby” appear larger. The
sign will exceed the maximum total signage by 202.2 sq. ft. The applicant does not
feel that the current restrictions on signs will make the buildirig readily visible due
to the size of theirbuilding and their distance from Highway 521. Also,this is their
national standard for Hobby Lobby stores.

B. Site Information

Site Description: The prdperty is located across from Sun City and is located near
the northeast corner of the intersection between Charlotte Highway and Jim Wilson
Road. The property is currently vacant and partially wooded.

C. Vicinity Data

Surrounding Conditions: Much of the surrounding property is zoned PDD-20 (Wallace
Tract), PDD-18 (Sun City Carolina Lakes) is located across Hwy. 521, the Groves and
other residential properties are located to the north and east of the subject property.

D. Exhibits

Variance Application

Location Map

Lancaster County Tax Inquiry Sheet

Sign Proposal

UDO — Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface area
Findings Required for Granting Variances

Findings Required for Granting Variances — Planning

SYLON G 3 B e



Date of Meeting: 11-10-16
__Approved _ Denied __ No Action

IL. Findings
Code Considerations: Chapter 10, Signs

I agree that the facts and findings as stated above are true and correct.

Applicant signature(s) Date
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DocuSign Envelope 1D; AO4ECBE5S-0799-4CC6-9CED-CBASF76FFFFC

LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPLICATION FORM #1

Date Filed: (O .@.'\ ('O Application No: Qiﬁ-»i)f)‘z

This form must be completed on a hearing on appeal from action of the Zoning Official,
application for a variance, or application for a special exception. Entries must be printed or
typed. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If the
applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY APPEALS (indicate one):

{ ) From action of Zoning Officials as stated on Form 2
(\»)’ﬁor a variance as stated on Form 3

{ ) For a special exception as stated on Form 4
Applicant(s) Print;

vme: 200 W0OAA ANC aaress: Q00 TnSde ¢ Ene - Char\oH

Telephane: ) o4 San‘\L\L—\O Work:

Interest: 6\%\"\ Cbﬁst’{ﬂ('*sﬂ\(" Owner(s):_\é;m;%_m_gé_’_

Other:

Owner(s) If other than applicant; RL BB-SC CLR VI, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company

330 SW 2nd Street, Suite 111, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
Address: Telephone: 919.610.2583

Work:  919.337.0224 Other Information:

Property address: TBD; NEC US Hwy 521 & Jim Wilson Rd; 125 Jim Wilson Road is an existing address for one lot

Lot Area/Acres: 82.745 Block: Subdivision:




DocuSign Envelope ID: AO4ECBES-0739-4CC6-9CED-CBASF76FFFFC

qu:l" cuf: DoiS o (15w
Tax Map #: _See Below Plat Book: _2006 Page: 944

Lot Size or Dimension: __Varies Zoning Classification: _PDD-20 (Tract A-1)

Use of Surrounding Properties: __North - Vacant Land; South - Jim Wilson Rd, retail and office uses and vacant

commercially zoned property; East - Town homes; West - US 521, grocery anchored shopping center

Designation Agent (complete only if owner is not applicant)

1 {we) hereby appoint the person(s) named as applicant(s) as my (our) agent to represent me
(US) in this application. RL BB-SC CLR VI, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company;

By: SC 521 INDIAN LAND RESERVE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member;

Date; June 8,2016 By: LENNAR COMMERCIAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member;

By: Michael Cohn, MicePRredimjediby:
Mike (olun

\-—-SSCQFDSSAB&MOS“_.
Owner(s) Signature(s)

| {we) the undersigned hereby state and understand that while this application will be
carefully reviewed and considered, all burden of proof rests within the applicant subject to

application request. All incorrect or falsified information or documentation will cause
application to be null and void.

I (we) certify that the information in this application and all other.forms are true to content.
\.
pate: (0 Qc) | Lo Applicant Signature(s) /é /@ﬂ e

B, T Y

Tax Map #: 0013-00-115.01, 0013-00-115.00, 0013-00-118.00, 0013-00-114.00, 0016-00-020.00, 0016-00-022.00,
0013-00-113.00, 0013-00-113.01, 0016-00-023.00, 0013-00-116.00, 0013-00-117.00



Date Filed: ‘3—’-’1“4@ el Application No. B2k Ol4-004

i. Applicant(s} hereby appeals to the Lancaster County Board of Zoning Appeals for a
variance from the strict application to the property described in the General
Information (Form #1) of the following provisions of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinahce: : so that a zoning permit may

be issued or permission granted to allow the use of the property described as follows:
To allow the maximum sqg.ft. to be exceeded by 10% from

250 8g.ft.. to 277.2 sqg,ft. For Hobby Lobby
for which a permit or permission has been denied by the zoning official on the grounds
that the proposal would not comply with the specific requirements of the cited
section(s) of the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance.

{2) The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and the
standards for a variance as set by South Carolina Law and the Lancaster County
Unified Development Ordinance are met by the following facts:

a} There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property as follows: Due tp this larcs drore frpmk, aun
and to keep their signage in proportion to e building
a8 1t has been designed for this location, along with keeping
THIE SCoTe LTONC The Same ag Cheir nacional standard their

wish to increase the maximum to 277 square foot.
b) These conditions do not generally apply to other prnpel%y in the vicinity as

shown by: Variance have been granted to other companies
in the area for similar reasons: Publix, Lowes,
Wal-mart, CVS, Harristeeter, and Food Lion

¢} Because of these conditions, the application of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance to the particular piece of property would prohibit or

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: Without
this variance, Hobby Lobby would have to deviate from

their standard store front, plus reduce the vigibility
from US 521 due to the great distance we set back off the road.




d) The granting of the variance will hot be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district wm not be
compromised by the granting of the vawame for the following reasons:
The signage on the storefront will be within proportion
to the build the same as other businesses in the same area,
and will not take away from other businesses in the community

The following dqcuments are hereby submitted in support of this application:
Site plans and building elevations

Date:_3~ Q" /6

Ly:. .



Upon completion of your Application, sign the statement below, and return it along with your
application by the due date. A copy of this acknowladgment will be attached with your

application for our records.

l, @\ﬂd o 2 CWe 23, have signed that | am aware of the Zoning Board
- of Appeals hearing date.

Q/!/ j 5// b (Hearing Date)

[ understand that | will be asked to speak on behalf of my request and that I, or a
representative will need to be in attendance, If for some reason | ora representative will not
be able to attend the scheduled meeting, | must request a deferral to another date, or
withdraw my application, if | do not want my application considered by the Zoning Board of

Appeals.

| acknowledge that failure to attend the meeting does not result in my application being
automatically deferred to the next month. The zoning Board of Appeals will still hold the
hearing on my request and can take any form of action, including denial. Should my request
be denied, 1 will not be permitted to resubmit the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
a period of six months, unless conditions have changed substantiallyand the Zoning Board of

Appealsyotes unanimously to rehear the matter,
@ /D/uum (0.2, 1L

(Property owner / Applicant’s signature) (Date)

%{[ @Z«T F-9-1.

(Stat;f’s Signature) (Date)




0913-00-067 .0

0013-00-115.01

\' 0018200-001

W 0016=00-075.00  0016-00-074.00

S 0016-00~
L

¥
\

2010

Lancaster Counly Assessor

Parcel: 0013-00-115.00 Acres: 30.62
BB-SC CLR VI LLC % STRATEGIC PROPEJLE:LAATEINTS $1,712,600.00
HWY 521 Improvement Valt $0.00

$%0 on 11-2011 Vacant= Qual=6 Accessory Value
14785 PRESTON RD STE 660 Tolal Value $1,712,600.00
DALLAS, TX 75254

The Lancaster County Assessor's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the
data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE
NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER LANCASTER COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ---THIS IS NOT A SURVEY---
Date printed: 08/19/16 : 13:23:33
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DESCRIPIION i
ALUMINUM RETURN FREF]NISHED BLACK

LUMINUM BACK

NOTE:

ALUMINU RETAINER [SEE DETAIL]

ELECTRICAL TO BE RUN BELOW

2119 ORANGE TUFF GLASS HIGH IMPACT PLASTIC FACE

THE ROOF LINE OR ABOVE USING

DED ROD [MIN. 4 PER LETTER REQD.)

HORIZONTAL BLOCKING

EXTERNAL CODE SUPPLIES

AIS GE TETRA MAX RED-ORANGE LED LIGHTING

E POWER SUPPLY

HCAL PRIMARY THRU ¥" SEALTITE - 12’ WHIPS REQD.

10LES FOR DRAINAGE

ON BOX (SUPPLIED BY STARLITE - 1 PER POWER SUPPLY)

LPEHETRATIOHS T0 BE PROPERLY SEALED T0 PREVENT VIATER DAMAGE 10 BLUG,

14"

=={ > RETAINER
== NS

|
NI

TiT

LED. POWER SUPPLY
PRIMARY WIRING CONNECTORS
CONMNECTED T0 LINE VOLTAGE

1N ACCORDAHCE WITH

HEC ARTICLE 600.

=
b
NN
e

g SECTION - HOBBY LOBBY LETTERS
=c> NIS.

ANY CHANGES MADE TO CUSTOMER SPECS MUST BE PRE APPROVED BY PROJECT MANAGER PRIDR 10 MANUFACTURING,

13



Section 10.10 - Maximum sign surface area for other than freestanding signs.

1. Unless otherwise provided in this section, the total surface area devoted to all signs (other than
freestanding signs) on any lot shall not exceed the limitations set forth in this section, and all
sighs except exempt signs, section 10.6 and section 10.7, and temporary signs descrlbed in

section 10.8 subsection (1) shall be mcluded in this calculation.

2. Unless otherwise provided in this ordinance, the maximum sign surface area (other than
freestanding signs) permitted on a lot in any residential district is four (4) square feet.
Commercial businesses which are permitted in any residential district shall be allowed a sign
based on the requirements of this sectlon However because these commercial uses are not
located in areas which are primarily commemal the maximum sign surface area shall be equal

to 32 square feet.

3. Subjectto fhe other provisions of this section, the maximum sign surface area (excluding
freestanding sign surface area) permitted on any building in a commercial or industrial zoning
district shall be one square foot of signsurface area for each linear foot of frontage for each
designated lease area located within the proposed commercial component, not to exceed 75

* square feet per leased area in a commercial district or 100 square feet located in an industrial
district. ,

4. If a building in a commercial or industrial zoning district has frontage on more than one street,
then the total sign surface area permitted on that building shall be the sum of the sign surface
area allotments related to each street (as determined in accordance with subsection 3.) on which
the building has frontage. However, the total sign surface area that is oriented toward a
particular street shall not exceed the portion of the building's total sign surface area allocation

that is derived from frontage on that street.

For example, if a building, in a commercial district, has 75 feet of building frontage on Road "A"
and 50 feet of building frontage on Road "B" then the maximum sign surface area for each sign shall
be as follows: The sign surface area for the sign facing Road "A" shall not exceed 75 square feet. The
sign surface area for the sign facing Road "B" shall not exceed 50 squ'are feet. Under no
circumstances shall any portion of the sign surface area for the sign facing Road "A" be allowed to be
transferred to the sign facing Road "B" or vise versa. Additionally, no portion of the sign surface area
from either of these signs can be used to allow a sign on a portion of the building which does not
face either Road "A" or Road "B".

(Ord. No. 417, 3-13-01)

14



Finding Required for Grantiag Varisnce

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoring Appeals in an individual case of uanecessary
hardship if the Boa_;d makes and explains in writing all of the following findings:

2 'Ifherq are extraordinary and exceptional conditions periaining to the i:a:tjcﬁlar piece of
property; - o '

b. These t_:qriditions do not generilly apply to other property in the vicinity;
¢. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;

- d. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to

~ the public good, and the character of the district will not be' harmed by granting of the -
variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose and intent of this Orfinance

_ or the Comprehensive Plan. : il i,

e. The B;a:d shall not grant a variance the effect of which would nbt be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a physically
nonconforming use of land, orto change the district boundaries shown on the Official

Zoning Map.

12138 . C.\ban\Finding Variwes dac

15



Findings Required for Granting Variances
BZA-016-009
Lancaster County
Meeting Date: Thursday, November 10", 2016

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following
findings:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property: Due to this large store front, and to keep their signage in proportion to
the building as it has been designed for this location, along with keeping this store front
the same as their national standards, their wish is to increase the maximum to 277 sq. ft.

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: Variances
have been granted to other companies in the area for similar reasons: Publix, Lowes,
Wal-Mart, CVS, Harris Teeter, and Food Lion.

c¢. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the Utilization of the
- . -~ property as-follows: Without this variance, Hobby Lobby-would have to deviate from
their standard store front, plus reduce the visibility from US 521 due to the great distance
we set back off the road.

d. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by granting of the variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose
and intent of this Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan. The signage on the
storefront will be within proportion to the build as businesses in the same area, and will
not take away from the other business in the community.

e. The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a
physically non-conforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown
on the Official Zoning Map: This variance changes the zoning requirements of the
property. There will be no extension of a physically non-conforming use of land nor will
any district boundaries be changed. '

16



ariance application of Sign World Inc. The
applicant is requesting a variance from Chapter 10
Signs, Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface area for
other than freestanding signs of the Lancaster
County Unified Development Ordinance regarding
additional signs for a new Hobby Lobby.
BZA 016-010 pgs. 17-31

Part of Tax Map 13, Parcel 115

Discussion:

Nick Cauthen

Conclusions:

Action items:

Person responsible:

Deadline:







Date of Meeting: 11-10-16
_ Approved - Denied __ No Action

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - STATEMENT OF MATTER

I. Facts

A. General Information

Proposal: This is a variance application of Sign World Inc. The applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 10 Signs, Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface
area for other than freestanding signs of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance regarding additional signs for a new Hobby Lobby.

Location: Bast side of Charlotte Hwy. 1,300 ft. north of Jim Wilson Rd.

Legal Description: Part of Tax Map 13, Parcel 115

Zoning Classification: PDD-20 (Wallace Tract)
Description of Plan: The applicant wants to add 185.5 additional sq. ft. of signage.
The primary sign has taken up the allowed signage area so the variance requested is
185.5 sq. ft. This non-illuminated secondary signage is being requested in order to
clarify what products Hobby Lobby offer. Without the variance, the applicant feels

. there will be confusion as to what services Hobby Lobby offers and this signage will
be similar to other existing buildings in the area.

B. Site Information

Site Description: The property is located across from Sun City and is located near
the northeast corner of the intersection between Charlotte Highway and Jim Wilson
Road. The property is currently vacant and partially wooded.

C. Vicinity Data

Surrounding Conditions: Much of the surrounding property is zoned PDD-20 (Wallace
Tract), PDD-18 (Sun City Carolina Lakes) is located across Hwy. 521, the Groves and
other residential properties are located to the north and east of the subject property.

D. Exhibits

Variance Application

Location Map

Lancaster County Tax Inquiry Sheet

Sign Proposal

UDO — Section 10.10 Maximum sign surface area
Findings Required for Granting Variances

Findings Required for Granting Variances — Planning

N
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Date of Meeting: 11-10-16
__Approved _ Denied _ No Action

II. Findings
Code Considerations: Chapter 10, Signs

I agree that the facts and findings as stated above are true and correct.

Applicant signature(s) Date
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DocuSign Envelope ID: AO4ECBES5-0799-4CC6-9CED-CBASF76FFFFC

LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPLICATION FORM #1

Date Filed: (O -@»1 © | Application No: Qj4-010

This form must be completed on a hearing on appeal from action of the Zoning Official,
application for a variance, or application for a special exception. Entries must be printed or
typed. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If the
applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY APPEALS (indicate one):‘

( } From action of Zoning Officials as stated on Form 2

(\rﬁ"or a variance as stated on Form 3

{ ) For a special exception as stated on Form 4

Applicant(s) Print: Gl "

Name: 6\?3@‘\_ M(\d ; \NC Address:_ Q00O g@&'\&(‘ ene . CM(\GH
Telephone: _\ OS9-S work:

Interest: %;%n CD'(\'\‘(G(“\TF\(““ 0wner(s):3&g%@m%

Other:

Owner(s) If other than appiicant: RL BB-SC CLR Vi, LLC, a South Caro‘ina Ilm]ted |lab|il’[y company

330 SW 2nd Street, Suite 111, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
Address: Telephone: 919.610.2583

Work: 919.337.0224 Other Information:

Property address: TBD; NEC US Hwy 521 & Jim Wilson Rd; 125 Jim Wilson Road is an existing address for one lot

Lot Area/Acres: 82.745 Block: Subdivision:
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DocuSign Envelope ID: AO4ECBES-0799-4CC6-9CED-CBASF76FFFFC

Pack oft 0013-00-ji5.00
Tax Map #: _See Below Plat Book: 2006 | bage: 944

Lot Size or Dimension: __Varies . Zoning Classification: _PDD-20 (Tract A-1)

Use of Surrounding Properties: _North - Vacant Land; South - Jim Wilson Rd, retail and office uses and vacant

commercially zoned property; East - Town homés; West - US 521, grocery anchored shapping center

Designation Agent (complete only if owner is not applicant)

I (we) hereby appoint the person(s) named as applicant(s) as my (our} agent to represent me
7 Yy
(us} in this app[icatian' RL BB-SC CLR VI, LLC, a South Carolina limited fability company;

By: SC 521 INDIAN LAND RESERVE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member;
Date; June 8,2016 By: LENNAR COMMERCIAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member;
By: Michael Cohn, MicePPresidehby:

Mite (olun

" E5CorDSEABEAIOG. i
Owner(s) Signature(s)

| (we) the undersigned hereby state and understand that while this application will be
carefully reviewed and considered, all burden of proof rests within the applicant subject to

application request. All incorrect or falsified information or documentation will cause
application to be null and void.

I (we) certify that the information in this application and all other forms are true to content.

Date: [Q @Q | Lo Applicant Signature(s) D‘\ . J—

Tax Map #: 0013-00-115.01, 0013-00-115.00, 0013-00-118.00, 0013-00-114.00, 0016-00-020.00, 0016-00-022.00,
0013-00-113.00, 0013-00-113.01, 0016-00-023.00, 0013-00-116.00, 0013-00-117.00

20



pateFiled: __§-9=16__ . Application o, __ Bz 0l6-0l0

i. Applicant(s) hereby appeals to the Lancaster County Board of Zoning Appeals for a
variance from the strict application to the property described in the General
Information (Form #1) of the following provisions of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance: _ so that a zoning permit may

he issued or permission granted to allow the use of the property described as follows:
Tg allow us to use a total sqg.ft. equal to 6.6% of the building

store front. , L
for which a perniit or permission has been denied by the zoning official on the grounds
that the proposal would not comply with the specific requirements of the cited
section(s) of the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance.

{2) The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and the
standards for a variance as set by South Carolina Law and the Lancaster County
Unified Development Ordinance are met by the following facts:

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular

piece of property as follows: Hobby Lobby is new to this area and
most people do not understand the services. The secondary

signage describes, and clarifies what products they offer

the public.

b) These conditlons do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as
shown by: The secondary sign is non-illuminated, sized, and

gpace to match the appearance of the tenant

signage.

¢} Because of these conditions, the application of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance to the particular piece of property would prohibit or

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: Without
this variance, their will be confusion as to services Hobby

Lobby offers (They are not in the model train, or
remote control plane business)

21



d) The granting of the variance will not be of suhs_tantiél detriment to adjacent
preperty or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be
compromised by the granting of the variance for the following reasons:
The signaqe on the storefront wili be within proportion
to the build the same as other businesses in the same area,
and will not take away from other businesses in the community

The following documents are hereby submitted in support of this application:
Site plans and building elevations

Date: g“?“/éﬂ Uoméﬂ/ -/f/‘i;/

b Prian
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Upon completion of your Application, sign the statement below, and return it along with your
application by the due date. A copy of this acknewladgment will be sttached with your

application for our recerds.

b Q‘ﬁd 1CLx, _ @f\e’aﬁé—:’( , have signed that | am aware of the Zoning Board
- of Appeals hearing date.

Q/A (f’/ / é {Hearing Date)

| understand that | will be asked to speak on behalf of my request and that {, or a
representative will need to be in attendance, If for some reason | ora representative will not
be able to attend the schecluled meeting, | must request a deferral to another date, or '
withdraw my application, if | do not want my application considered by the Zoning Board of

_Appeals,

i ackuawleﬂge that failure to attend the meeting does not result in my application being
auiohiatic_allv deferred to the next month. The zoning Board of Appeals will still hold the
hearing on my reguest and can take any form of action, including denial. Should my request
ba denied, I will not be permitted to resubmit the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
a period of six montkis; unléss conditions have changed substantiallyand the Zoning Board of

Appegalsvotes unanimously to rehear the matter. '
N T i

{Date)

(Properw pwner [ Applicant’s signature)

A e 594

(Staff’s Signature) (Date)
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0013-00-067.9

0013-00-067.
i/
=50

0013-00-115.01
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Parcel: 0013-00-115.00 Acres: 30.62
‘ il BB-SC CLR VI LLC % STRATEGIC PROPEfIELEAE A
} irhprovement Vah
$$0 on 11-2011 Vacant= Qual=6 ..Acces.sow Value'
14785 PRESTON RD STE 660 Tolal Value A $1,712,600.00
DALLAS, TX 75254 '

$1,712,600.00

The Lancaster County Assessor's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the
data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE
NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER LANCASTER COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ---THIS IS NOT A SURVEY---
Date printed: 08/19/16: 13:23:33
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Section 10.10 - Maximum sign surface area for other than freestanding signs.

1. Unless otherwise provided in this section, the total surface area devoted to all signs (other than
freestanding signs) on any lot shall not exceed the limitations set forth in this sectidn, and all
signs except exempt signs, section 10.6 and_section 10.7, and temporary signs described in -
section 10.8 subsection (1) shall be included in this calculation.

2. Unless otherwise provided in this ordinance, the maximum sign surface area (other than
freestanding signs) permitted on a lot in any residential district is four (4) square feet.
Commercial businesses which are permitted in any residential district shall be allowed a sign
based on the requiréments of this section. However, because these commercial uses are not
located in areas which are primarily commercial, the maximum sign surface area shall be equal
to 32 square feet.

3. Subject to the other provisions of this section, the maximum sign surface area (excluding
freestanding sign surface area) permitted on any building in a commercial or industrial zoning
district shall be one square foot of sign surface area for each linear foot of frontage for each
designated lease area located within the proposed commercial component, not to exceed 75

- square feet per leased area in a commercial district or 100 square feet located in an industrial™
district. (

1. If a building in a commercial or industrial zoning district has frontage on more than one street,
then the total sign surface area permitted on that building shall be the sum of the sign surface
area allotments related to each street (as determined in accordance with subsection 3.) on which
the building has frontage. However, the total sign surface area that is oriented toward a
particular street shall not exceed the portion of the building's total sign surface area allocation

that is derived from frontage on that street.

For example, if a building, in a commercial district, has 75 feet of building frontage on Road "A"
and 50 feet of building frontage on Road "B" then the maximum sign surface area for each sign shall
be as follows: The sign surface area for the sign facing Road "A" shall not exceed 75 square feet. The
sign surface area for the sign facing Road "B" shall not exceed 50 square feet. Under no
circumstances shall any portion of the sign surface area for the sign facing Road "A" be allowed to be
transferred to the sign facing Road "B" or vise versa. Additionally, no portion of the sign surface area.
from either of these signs can be used to allow a sign on a portion of the building which does not

face either Road "A" or Road "B".

(Ord. No. 417, 3-13-01)
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Findiag Required for Granting Variance

* Avariance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary
hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following findings:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions peraining to the particular piece of
property; > |

b. These conditions do nat generally apply to other praperty in the viéiniiy;

¢. Because of ﬂ;esé conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular biece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;

t
i

* d: The authorization of a variance will ot be of substaritial detrimen to adjacent property or to
~ the public good, and the eharacter of the district will not be'harmed by granting of the .
variance norwill the granting of a variance impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance
or the Comprehensive Plan, . : '

e. The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a physically
nonconforming use of land, orto change the district boundaries shown on the Official

Zoning Map. '

[k C.\baa\Finding Varines doe
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Findings Required for Granting Variances
BZA-016-010
Lancaster County
Meeting Date: Thursday, November 10", 2016

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following
findings: :

a.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property: Hobby Lobby is new to this area and most people do not understand
the services. The secondary signage describes, and clarifies what products they offer to
the public.

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: The
secondary sign is non-illuminated, sized, and spaced to match the appearance of the
tenant signage. :

Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the Utilization of the
propexty as follows: Without this variance, there will be confusion as to the services
Hobby Lobby offers (They are not in the model train, or remote control plane business.)

The authorization of a variance will not be of siubstantial detriment to the adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by granting of the variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose
and intent of this Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan. The signage on the
storefront will be within proportion to the build as businesses in the same area, and will
not take away from other businesses in the community.

The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a
physically non-conforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown
on the Official Zoning Map: This variance changes the zoning requirements of the
property. There will be no extension of a physically non-conforming use of land nor will
any district boundaries be changed.
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¢<ariance application of Catawba Regional Council
of Governments (CRCOG). The applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 5 Density and
Dimensional Regulations, Section 5.1 minimum lot
size requirements of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance in order to subdivide
property. BZA 016-015 pgs. 32-58

Tax Map 81H, Block C, Parcel 11

Discussion:

Nick Cauthen

Conclusions:

Action items:

Person responsible:

Deadline:







Date of Megting: 11-10-16 -
- Approved . _Denied * _. No Action

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - STATEMENT OF MATTER

I Facts

A. General Informatton

Proposal This is a vatiance apphoat1on of Catawba Regional C.O. G The applicant
is requestmg a variance from Chapter 5 Density and Dimensional Regulations,
Section 5.1 mitimum lot size requirements of the Lancaster County Unified
: Deve10pment Ordmance in ordet to subd1v1de pIOperty

Locatzon Stames St 1ocated off Brooklyn Avenue Lancaster S. C
' :Legal Descrzpnon Tax Map 81H, BloekC Parcel 11

Zonmg Classzf‘ cation: R-15D (Moderate Den31ty ResrdentlaI/Manufactured
Housmg/Agneultural Dlstrtct) -

Descrz_przon of Plan

The Catawba Reglonat Council of Governments {CRCOG), in cooperatlon with our non- proflt partner, the
- Catawba Regional Devélopment Corporation (CRDC}, recerved $5.6 million from the South Carolina

Houising Corporatlon, an.g@gency of the State of South Carolrna, for the express purpose ‘of acq u]rmg and -

demohshmg bhghted and derellct properties wrthln the Catawba Reglon :

Under the program the Catawba Regianal Development Corporatlon may acquire propert:es thatare -
deemed "blrghted" by the respectwe junsdictions demolrsh the structures; abate any enwronmental
* issues present, and grade/seed the _property in an effort to make it condicive to future development
" An additional reglirement is that the CRDC-must hold the progerty for a period of three years and may
nat do anythlng with the property during this hold pertod unless Itsuse 15 deemed for the “greater -
public good " We are currently working on the acqwsmon and demolition of 55, other bhghted
propertles throughout Lancaster County .

The Starnes Street property With a tax map number of 0081H 0C-011.00 i apprommately 2.3 acres and

* has elght aba ndoned bllghted dwelllng units Iocated onit. Each of these units is belleved to contam
asbestos and will requrre rmtlgatlon 1o that etfect Add ttronally, the property has a tong hlstory of
cnmmal actwnty that has taken place ‘upon it and has subsequently become a key focus for demolrtron
and deanup by Lancaster Countv . :

Afrscal constramt of the NiP program is that you may not exceed actual costs of $35 000 per property to
_mclude acqu1srt|on, enwronmenta[ abatement cleanup, and associated Iegal I management fees, hens,
etc. -the aIIocated funding Is per parcel not pef structure. Due'tothe antrcrpated acqmsmon
demohtton and, abatement costs associated with each of the gight- structures, itis necessarv t0 dnnde
the par‘ce! temporarlly, 50 that each of the structures res:des on an mdnrtdual parn;el that may then

' We fuIIy reahze that the proposed parcels are unorthodox in nature and do not meéet requrrements set

by Lancaster County “The proposed subdivision is stnctly a nigans to an end for gaining grant funds for
demolition and cteanup of this property Followlng the requrred thréé year hold penod the Catawba

' Regronal Development Corp. will convey the property to Lancaster County and, per ‘the attached letter
from Steve Willis, County Adminstrator, the county will pursue recombtning the |mproved Iots back into
the ortgmal slngte lot bounds

He



Date of Meeting: 11-10-16
__Approved _ Denied __ No Action

In addition this was stated by County Administrator Steve Willis,

Dear Cole,

Per our discussion today, should the Board of Zoning Appeals
grant the variances to subdivide the property on Starnes Street so that the
grant can fund demolition of the derelict structures, Lancaster County
will assist in recombining the parcels at a later date. While obviously the
final decision will rest with the Council then serving, it is our desire that
at the end of the three year period Council would accept donation of the
lots in the Brooklyn community with the intent of working with either
Habitat for Humanity or through the HOME program to bring affordable
owner occupied housing to the area.

With kindest regards, [ am

Sincerely yours,

{

’ v

Steve Willis
County Administrator

The entirety of both of these documents can be found in the packet.

As stated above the applicant is seeking to divide the property into 8 separate lots.
The minimum lot size in R-15D is 14,520 sq. ft. Four of the eight proposed lots
will need variances as follows:

Lot 1: 6,752 sq. ft. (7,768 sq. ft. variance needed)
Lot 2: 8,494 sq. ft. (6,026 sq. ft. variance needed)
Lot 6: 12,197 sq. ft. (2,323 sq. ft. variance needed)
Lot 7: 9,932 sq. ft. (4,588 sq. ft. variance needed)

B. Site Information

Site Description. The property is located approximately 1,000 ft. west of Main St.,
located on the south side of Brooklyn Avenue off of Starnes St. The property
consists of 2.3 acres. Eight abandoned homes currently occupy the subject property.

C. Vicinity Data
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Date of Meeting: 11-10-16
__Approved _ Denied __ No Action

Surrounding Conditions: The surrounding property is zoned R-15D and R-15. There is
one commercial property located at the corner of Brooklyn Ave and Todd St. but the
remaining adjacent parcels are all residential.

D. Exhibits

Variance Application

Property Map

Lancaster County Tax Inquiry Sheet

Catawba Regional Memorandum

Steve Willis Letter

‘Photos of the Property

UDO - Section 5.1 Minimum lot size requirements
Findings Required for Granting Variances

Findings Required for Granting Variances — Planning

10050 =3 Oy B B e

_ IL Findings

Code Considerations: Chapter 5, Density and Dimensional Regulations

v $G - S,

1 agree that the facts and findings as stated above are true and correct.

Applicant signature(s) 7 Date
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LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPLICATION FORM #1

Date Filed: \a'i“yﬂc Applicatibn No: Bfﬁfﬁi@*@@

This form must be completed on a hearing on appeal from action of the Zoning Official,
application for a variance, or applzcatmn for a special exception Entries must be printed or
typed. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If the
applicant is not an owner, the owner{s) must sign the Designation of Agent.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY APPEALS (indicate one):

( ) From action of Zoning Officials as stated on Form 2
For a variance as stated on Form 3

( ) For a special exception as stated on Form 4

Applicant(s) Print: R.0- o 45©

Name: Cecreadne Q%ﬁ‘a‘”“?\\ e Riitruiss e\ \}.‘\\\\ G A0
Aasat Cele ME N Sanery .
Telephone:_ DO ~ DAY - AOKY  Work:__ BB -35271 -A oM

Interest: _ (Feeany  Bdad Avsivranien  Owner(s):

Other:_ D EE  ASTIACWED)

Owner(s) If other than applicant:_ INC AP\ T Aavessaems, LLC

Qio\ Valey Breoic dan. xf
Address: F\ear A A ; a e ABND Telephone: _ "1 @‘% - H5\b-~0oMoo

Worle 1%~ 5 b ~ ©7T1G© Other Information:  Corssasyy Thel  Rosse\N

Property address: ok ewnes O

Lot Area/Acres: 2 N~ Ac< Black: Subdivision:
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Tax Map #: i@iﬁﬁ‘a\ W-@C -3\ Plat Book: ol __ Page: \ A

Lot Size or Dimension: 22‘5 P 'Zonmgciassfficaﬁan: Q A5 D

Use of Surrounding Properties: T\ 5 ()

Designation Agent {complete only if owner is not applicant)
I (we) hereby appoint the person(s) named as applicant(s) as my {our) agent to represent me

{us) in this application. /
Date: /0//0%& p F///ﬂ , /ﬂ*ﬂdf/‘ Worase

Kt Tseshrayfe LLE

- Owner(s) Si

TV

gnature(s)
FITEA AN

I {we) the undersigned hereby state and understand that while this application will be
carefully reviewed and considered, all burden of proof rests within the a pplicant subject to

application request, Allincorrect or falsified information or documentation will cause
application to be null and void.

[ {we) certify that the information in this application and all other for@m/a/re}w to content,
pal

Date:__\w/io/f 16 Applicant Signature(s) /J//(//"’_;_ .
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Date Filed:_\>/16/ (& ApplicationNo, ____ BzA-0l6-0I5

4, Applicant(s) herchy appeals to the Lancaster County Board of Zoning Appeals for 3 -
variance from the strict application to the property descrihed In the General
Information {Form#1} of the following provisfons of the Lantester Courity Uniiled
Developmient Ordinance:_Section S | sothat & zoring permit may

. beissued or parmilssion granted fo sllow the use of tha property described as follows:

- L,,\,s ATTSACNEYD
for whlch 2 parm!t or pamalsslon has been denled by the zoning ofﬁcia1 on the grounds
that the proposal would not comp!y with the specific requirements of the cited
section{s) of the Lancaster County Unified Develapment Ordinance.

(2) Theapplication of the ordinance will resuli in unnecessary hardship and the
 gtandards for a variance as set by South Carolina Law and the Lancaster County
7 Unified Development Ordinance are met by the following facts:

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
plece of property asfollows:,_ Lo nocdoar oF c’?.?\\b’r\ﬂa
FACVEAUTES WAMAWIN S “fae eNANIML Yo odemoih
AMrem Under e pIEC grecpe. 328 ATAane

b) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinlty as
shown by. @J\‘\f\ﬂf“ ﬁ‘f‘v {9-2.\(‘ LY <% LIV W A Adae. .r'\e_\éh\ga \/\m (.;)
e One ﬁy\-ut.E\_JTe..

On.mu\\re-u A\-\n\r@u N o

Qev-_ \oi-
L]

¢} Bacause of these conditions, the application of the Lancaster County Unlited
Devélopment Ordinance to the particular plece of property would prohibit or

unreasonably restrict the utlfization ef the property asfollows:
S ASTANND ’
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d) Thegranting of the varlance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property of to the public good, and the cha'ra:fér of the district wiil not be
compromised by the granting of the variance forthe jdllowing reasonst,

A \ne oﬁsg_ﬁef\\‘%\q ~ ,V’S;'. A, Serncs 5
V’\f-n. MA-? ws\\ \mwue_ _-&-\,\e__ W ey N

%3 re ‘Qt‘-’.‘V‘ BRe 5.
The following documents are hereby submitted in support cf this applicatien 0
%f.,L, (’bgbuw c A i

pates_le>/ 17 (&

Applicantsignaturefs)

% P‘ 'ﬁ"’.‘":\-t—\r\ M”?‘Aﬁg 5 e . eri

”“"‘\ar-«u Svom CReo s

@Lﬁ-%’ra{‘ 'Q"f“um Sieve L WY

o l’”\er.,»v\c:s Caes Qe_e_, Cud e
r""\@\@ O’%‘* ﬁD‘f‘&(‘.‘;\L\Y!\, ?\JK’P '\f\cﬁ»)‘scz.—_.‘i’

o Jﬁ,@eﬁvcgs FNe —~ AW

&

"?\r\af’ve;s ‘Q‘{‘é‘am L. e oo sher C;.EMA&:‘T (Z’e’"{"@
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ACAM INVESTMENTS LLC

ILand Value

STARNES ST

{Improvement Val

$%4,000 on 06-2014 Vacant= Qual=9N

[Accessory Valuel

9101 VALLEY BROCK CT
MARVIN, NC 28173

Tolal Value

$27,600.00 |

$3,200.00
$0.00

$30,800.00

ke jeage

;!' A 5
FARFELD ’ 2l

EREHAW

The Lancaster County Assessor's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information
data herein, its use or interpretation, The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll.

possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the
All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE

NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER LANCASTER GOUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ~-THIS IS NOT A SURVEY~-
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923 STARNES ST
LANCASTER, SC 29720

Public Safety Communications

“t\:('nmi‘\' PIN: 0081H-0C-011.00

Address Slip Comments:

1inch =77 feet

Note: This map is a graphic representation and

should only be used for illustrative purposes.

In no way should this map be used for exact locations. Author: Lar}ﬁ:lsler County SC

Date: 8/17/2016
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10/8/2015 ’ Lancaster County Assessor's Office

* Search Sales In Area & T i B
: Search Sales In Neighborhood !' Pr-t.la.vicnfs Parcel .. Next Parcel ! Return to Main Sear f:h Pag I -Lfi?gas.ter Home ]
: ) Owner and Parcel Info atlon v
-Dwner Name ACAM INVESTMENTS LLC Todax Da ! October 8, 2015
: allmg Address 9101 VALLEY BRDOK CT Parce] Number , 0081H-0C-011,00 (Account#:13511)
; I\:lAR\{lN_ NC 28173 - { County (01) |
Location Address ! STARNES ST © 0002 / 0164 '
: Lot#[B]ock P _ ;
Property Usage i Non Qualified Residential (NRN) Land Size i 23AC i
Homestead Mo ‘Parcel Map | Show Percel bap |
Leqal Description 1238X50.4X126,2X2 ' '
-l ) Value Informatlon :
t % H ] .
) 3 ! Total Taxable | Total - Capped
Year \%:;::: E B\:'I:?L:Z ! Yav:ltt:m Market ; AnCredit i Land + Iaxable ¢ Iaxable . Asszso::-nlent
; | SEE Y S LR | | Yalie . valis  yplug : Asssssment
2015 ¢ $27,600 | $3,200 $0 i $30,800 | $0 | $27,600 ' $30,800 : NA 1,848
2014 | $27,600 ' $3,200 $0 $30,800 . 30 ' $27,600 ' $30,800 | NA . 1,848
. 2033 ! $27,600 | $4,700 $0 i $32,300 ; $o0 : $27,600 - $32,300 HA & 1,938
[ 2012 | $27,600 | $4,700 $0 i $32,300 $0 P $27,600 . ¢ 3; 200 © NA | 1,938
2011 | $32,200 ;| $81,100 $0 . $113,300 $0 | $32,200 & $113,300 @ NA 6,798
] Land _informatiop
Land ; Number | Unit - Land
Use : U_nrt_s : Type Type ° Frontage ~ Depth | Notes
Non Quanned Residential (NRN) ; 2.3 i AC i P i
Non Qualified Residential (NRN) 0 1 AC P
Non Qualified Residential (NRN) 0 f o fe P
Non Qualified Residential (NRN) 0 P e P
Non Qualrified Residential (NRN) 0 AC P
Non Qualified Residential (NRN) 1] AC P
Non Qualified Residentlal (NRN) 0 AC P
Non Qualified Residential (NRN) 0 AC P
Buildiqg Information
' Gross © Finished - Interior . Exterior Year Effective !
= Bavp gyey e Walls | Walls  Bult YearBuit e
Single Family Dwelling ' 779 720 1 Story Weod Siding 1978 1978 NA
" Roof Roof Flooring Heating Number
Foundation . IX}L——; . coverag “E_ES. Type Type Bathrooms . Grade —M Sketch
Perim Foot Gable  Composition ~ Vinyl Fleor\Wall Furnace 1.0 D-10 0 Sketch Building 1 l
Gross Finished . Interior ! Exterior Year Effective
Style _‘S._qﬂ ‘ —M—S_Bﬁ Stories ——_M ; ngls ; —!-’:.ELIE : !,——_m : Photo
Single Family Dwelling 779 720 ‘1 Story Wood Siding 1978 1978 : NA
. Roof Roof Flooring Heating Number
Foundation up_—;' Coverage ;E_T‘;_e Type . Type Bathrooms Grade "—M Sketch
Perim Foot Gable  Composition  Vinyl Floor\Wall Furnace 1.0 D-10 0 Sketch Building 2 |
. Gross Finished Interior Exterior Year Effective
s SRR, gopy  Sedu Wals . Walls  Bult YearBulk Eute
Single Family Dwelling _779 720 1 Story ‘ * Wood Siding , 1978 1978 NA
Roof Roof Flooring | Heating : g : Number
Foundation Dti’_j . Coverage  Type Type . Bathrooms . Grade . -—-——-mﬂ Sketch

http://gpublic5.qpublic.net/sc_display php?county= s¢_lancaster &KEY=0081H-@3011.00 1/2



10/8/2015 Lancaster County Assessor's Office

Perim Foot Gable  Composition Vinyl Floor\Wall Furnace 1.0 D-10 0 Sketch Building 3 I
Gross Finished x Interior Exterior Year Effective
lyle Sq Ft Sq Ft Stories Walls Walls Built  Year Buit Phote
Single Family Dwelling 779 720 1 Story Wood Siding 1978 1978 NA
3 Roof Roof Flooring Heating Number
Faundation Type  Coverage Type Type Bathrooms Grade Fire Pl . Skelch
Perim Foot Gable  Composition Vinyl Floor\Wall Furnace 1.0 D-10 0 -Sketch BUi!ding 4 l
Gross Finished . Interior Exterior Year Effective
niR SuFt  sgRy Stk Walls wals  Bult YearBuit Ehoto
Single Family Dwelling 779 720 1 Story Wood Siding 1978 1978 NA
3 Roof Roof Elooring Heating Number
Foundation Tvpe Covewja i T a Type Bathrooms Grade Fire .pl Sketch
Perim Foot Gable Composition  Vinyl Floor\Wall Furnace 1,0 D-10 0 Sketch Building 5 |
Gross Finished Interior Exterior Year Effective
Style Sg Ft Sq Ft Storles Walls Walls Built  Year Built Photo
Single Family Dwelling 779 720 1 Story Wood Siding 1978 1978 NA
= Roof Roof Flooring Heating Humber
Foundation T TS T] Tiba Type Bathrooms Grade Fire Pl Sketch
Perim Foot Gable Composition  Vinyl Floor\Wall Furnace 1.0 D-10 0 Sketch Building 6 l
Gross Einished Interior Exterior Year  Effective
Style Sq F S F Stories Walls Wal Bult Y Built Photo
Single Family Dwelling 786 720 1 Story Wood Siding 1978 1978 NA
Roof Roof Flooring Heating Number
Foundation Tyne Caveraga Ty Tie Eathrooms Grade lre PI Sketch
4 Perim Foot  Gable Camposition Vinyl Floor\Wall Furiiace 1.0 4 D-10 0 Sketch Building ¥ ]
Gross Finished Interior Exterior Year  Effective
Style e T v Stories e Photo
alyle Sq Ft Sq Ft sieties Walls Walls Bullt  Year Bullt
Single Family Dwelling 786 720 1 Story Wood Siding 1978 1978 NA
3 Roof Reof Elooring Heating Number
Foundation T C =P Type Type Bathrooms Grade Flre P| Sketch
Perim Foot Gable Composition Viny! Floor\Wall Furnace 1.0 D-10 0 Sketch Building 8 ’
Miscellaneous Information
Building Type Quantity Units Year Built
No miscellanecus information available for this parcel.
Sales Information
OR Sale Sale syl
Book/Page bite Price Instrument Qualification Vacant/Improved Granter Grantee
2014-06- DEED ACAM
801/328 09 ¢ 4,000 (DEED) TAX SALE (9N) Improved AZAR,CHRIS INVESTMENTS LLC
2012-01- DEED PRESLEY,ANDREW
649/288 10 $ 5,200 (DEED) TAX SALE (9N) Improved ETAL AZAR CHRIS
2009-06~ % DEED SOLD DOES NOT MATCH APPRAISAL SNIPES WILLIAM  PRESLEY ANDREW
519/282 09 70,000 (DEED) RECORD (1) Improved T ETAL
2001-12- $ HARPER JOHN
0144/0142 31 120,000 FAMILY SALE (2) Improved BART
Search Sales In Area Previous Parcel N_ext Parcel Return to Main Search Page Lancaster Home

The Lancaster County Tax Assessor's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate Information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data hereln, Its use or interpretation. All assessment Information is subject to change before the next certified tax roll. Website Updated:
October 4, 2015

© 2008 by the County of Lancaster, SC | Website design by gpublic.net

http:ifgpublicB.qpublic netlec_display phpToounty=sc Jancasier&KEY=0081H~%%:D11 00 22
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- - MEMORANDUM

U Te Lancaster County Board of Zonmg Appeals :
~-From: . Cole McKmney, Catawba Reglonal Councn of Governments

Date: - October 10, 2016. -

" Subject: Starnes Street_Pr’qperty 2 SR

Inclusron of Starnes Street Propertv wnthm the Ne:ghborhood Imtratwe Program lNIP)

L 'The Catawba Reglonal Councrl of Governments (CRCOG) in cooperatlon wrth our non- proflt partner the 2
g i'Catawba Reglonal Development Corporat|on (CRDC), recewed $5 6 mrlllon from the South Carolma L B
g, Housmg Corporatlon, an agency ofthe State of South Carollna forthe express purpose ofacqumng and B

demollshmg bllghted and derellct propertles W|th1n the Catawba Reglon

] ,Under the program the Catawba Reglonal Development Corporatlon may acqurre propertles that are
-2 deemed ”blrghted” by the respectwe 1|iur|sd|ctrons demol:sh the structures, abateany enwronmentajy.
- issugs present and grade/seed the property inan effort to make it conducwe to, future development

- An add|tlonal reqmrement is that the CRDC must hold the property fora period of three years and may &

not do anythmg wnth the property dunng this hold perlod unless its use is deemed for the ”greater :
: publrc good Weare currently worklng on the acqursrtlon and demolltlon of 55 other bllghted i €
: propert|es throughout Lancaster County . : e - " P

"7 The Starnes Street property wrth a tax map number of 0081H 0C- 011 00 is apprommatelyz 3 acres and - f -

has erght abandoned bllghted dwellmg units located ¢ on it. Each ofthese units is believed to contam
. asbestos and will requlre mltlgatlon to. that effect Addltlonally, the property has a long hlstory of

- . ;crrmlnal actwtty that has taken place upon |t and has subsequently become a key focus for demo||t|on
. ,and cleanup by Lancaster County : : : Do T S L e :

: iA flscal constralnt ofthe NIP program is that you may not exceed actual costs of$35 000 per property to -
mclude acqursrtlon enwronmental abatement cleanup, and assoclated Iegal/management fees Ilens

s “etc. —the allocated fundmg is per parcel not per structure.. Due tothe antrcnpated acqursntron

: demolrtron and abatement costs assoclated with each ofthe elght structures, itis necessary to- dlwde .
3L the parcel temporanly, o that each of the structures re5|des onan |nd1wdua| parcel that may then
'frespectwely be submltted rndeually for mclusron in the NlP program -

‘We fuIIy reallze that the proposed parcels are unorthodox in nature and do not meet reqmrements set .

:.by Lancaster County ‘The proposed subcllwsron is strrctly a means to an end for gamrng grant funds for -

fdemolltron and cleanup of this property FoIIowmg the requued three year "hold period, the Catawba
Regional Deyelopment Corp will convey the property to Lancaster County and, per the attached Ietter

from Steve erlrs County Admlmstrator the county WI|| pursue recombmlng the |mproved Iots back mto =

the onglnal single lot bounds

- Serving ( Chcstcr Lancastcr Union, & York Counttcs _ _
215 Hampton St ° P.O. Box 450 » Rock H||| sC 29731 © Phone (803) 327-9041 e Fax (803) 327-1912 » E-mail crcog@catawbacog org
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February 12, 2016

Mr. Cole McKinney
Catawba Regional Council of Governments

\%;** kK **:é'f‘/ Post Office Box 450
IH_CAROY Rock Hill, South Carolina 29731-0450

Lancastes RE:  Starnes Street
County
PO. Box 1809 Deur Gote)
101 N. Main St. Per our discussion today, should the Board of Zoning Appeals
Lancaster, SC 29721 grant the variances to subdivide the property on Starnes Street so that the
grant can fund demolition of the derelict structures, Lancaster County
Telephone: will assist in recombining the parcels at a later date. While obviously the
803-285-1565 final decision will rest with the Council then serving, it is our desire that
at the end of the three year period Council would accept donation of the
lots in the Brooklyn community with the intent of working with either
a. | ~  Habitat for Humanity or through the HOME prograrm to bring affordable
owner occupied housing to the area.
) With kindest regards, I am
Sincerely yours,
A
Steve Willis
County Administrator
SW/

cc: Council Chairman Bob Bundy
Councitwoman Charlene McGriff, District 2
Kenneth Cauthen, Zoning Director
Penelope Karagounis, Planning Director

lancastercountysc.net
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'Section 5= Minimur'nllo't size requirements.

% Subject to subsectlon 2, all lots in the fo!lowmg zones shall have a m|n|mum of the amount of
‘ square footage mdlcated in the followmg table bt B S B '

'Zo‘n_e, e SN0 A A vl MiinimUrhSqUare Ffeet'on"'

Central Wat'er'ahd Sewer

AR e i i e

onl AR O SRR T S R e AR

R30S a2 T 29,0401 " -~

SIRASR T e o L s

(Bl = i e T g

RiffEs o S L e e

RAGE E R T Gl JA RS

BT e e R

VB BT R T
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B-3 ' 7,000

B-4 - | 7,000 -
[-1 No Minimum

-2 | ' . No Minimum

If served by well and/or septic tanks, SCDHEC regUlatio,ns shall determine area of lot(s). -

However, if-SCDH EC regulations allow the area of a lot or lots to be smaller than what is

requi'red by this table then the minimums established by this table shall apply.

2. The mi'nimf_,@g_r_r]_lqt sizes set forth in this section are permissible gnly ifﬁand to the extent that
adequate Watef and sewer facilities are or can be made available to sérve every lot.

3. Public utility companies shall be exempt from the minimum lot area and width requirements if
the lot being created is to be used for a use which does not require bathroom facilities and/or
water service to be extended to the site. The structure(s) placed on these parcels shall be
required to meet all applicable setback requirements. A Type | buffer yard shall be ihstall_ed

‘around the entire perimeter of the property.
(Ord. No. 323, 2-1-99; Ord. No. 696, 10-3-05)
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Finding Required for Grantiag Variance

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary
hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following findings:

2 'Ifhe;é are éxtraqrdina&y and exceptional conditions periain'ing to the ijanicular piece of
property; - ' :

b. These t;qnﬂiﬁons do not generilly apply to other psbpény in the vicinity;

¢. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the pasticular piece of .
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;

- d. The authorization of a variance will not be of substaritial detriment to adjacent property or ko
- the public good, and the character of the district will niot be'barmed by granting of the -
variance nog will the granting of a variance impair the purpose and intent oPthis Ordinaice
or the Comprehensive Plan. L34 gite

e. 'ﬁ;e Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a physically

nonconforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown on the Official
Zoning Map. - - :

\12v9 C.baa\Finding Varisncs dae

¥



Findings Required for Granting Variances
BZA-016-015
_ Lancaster County
Meeting Date: Thursday, November 10%,2016

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following
findings:

a.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property: The number of existing structures inhibits the ability to demolish
them under the NIP program.

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: Other
properties within the neighborhood acquired through NIP are one structure per lot.

Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the Utilization of the
property as follows: Without a variance the maximum amount of grant money will not
be granted considering all of the houses are currently on one parcel.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by granting of the variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose
and intent of this Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan. The demolition of the
Starnes St. properties via NIP will improve the value of surrounding properties.

The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a
physically non-conforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown
on the Official Zoning Map: This variance changes the zoning requirements of the
property. There will be no extension of a physically non-conforming use of land nor will
any district boundaries be changed.
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